

APPEAL NO. 23-644

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.
and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MIKE HILGERS in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Nebraska; JIM PILLEN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Nebraska; DANNETTE SMITH, in her official capacity as Chief Executive Officer of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; CHARITY MENEFFEE, in her official capacity as the Director of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services Division of Public Health; and TIMOTHY TESMER, in his official capacity as Chief Medical Officer of the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY

District Court Case No. 23-1820
Honorable Lori Maret

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND
ANSWER TO BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. and Sarah Traxler, M.D.

Matthew R. Segal
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664
msegal@aclu.org

Julie A. Murray
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2326
jmurray@aclu.org

Rose Godinez, #25925
Mindy Rush Chipman, #24499
Scout Richters, #25690
Jane Seu, #27452
American Civil Liberties Union of
Nebraska
134 S. 13th Street, #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 476-8091
rgodinez@aclunehbraska.org
mrushchipman@aclunehbraska.org
srichters@aclunehbraska.org
jseu@aclunehbraska.org

Vince Powers
411 S. 13th Street #300
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 474-8000
vince@vpowerslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT, STATEMENT OF THE
CASE, PROPOSITIONS OF LAW, AND STATEMENT OF
FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The constitution’s plain text does not support the
 claim that L.B. 574 is a “public health and welfare”
 bill. 8

 II. This Court’s cases do not support the claim that
 L.B. 574 is a “public health and welfare” bill..... 10

 III. The defendants ignore the purposes of the single-
 subject rule 13

 IV. Enforcing the single-subject rule would not jeopardize
 “a large number of laws.” 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State Bd. of Parole</i> , 293 Neb. 612 (2016)	9
<i>Blackledge v. Richards</i> , 194 Neb. 188 (1975)	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of N.D. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. N.D. Leg. Assembly</i> , 996 N.W.2d 873 (N.D. 2023)	14
<i>Cole v. State ex rel. Brown</i> , 42 P.3d 760 (Mont. 2002)	15
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)	10
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994)	11
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987)	11, 14
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb. 106 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Edgar</i> , 680 N.E.2d 1372 (Ill. 1997)	14
<i>Mehrens v. Bauman</i> , 120 Neb. 110 (1930)	9
<i>Midwest Popcorn Co. v. Johnson</i> , 152 Neb. 867 (1950)	10, 11, 12
<i>People v. McCallum</i> , 1 Neb. 182 (1871)	12

<i>Sernovitz v. Dershaw</i> , 127 A.3d 783 (Pa. 2015)	15
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen</i> , 307 Neb. 142 (2021)	10, 14
<i>State v. Heldenbrand</i> , 62 Neb. 136 (1901)	12
<i>State v. Ream</i> , 16 Neb. 681 (1884)	12
<i>Van Horn v. State</i> , 46 Neb. 62 (1895)	10, 11, 12
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of Commw.</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)	14
<i>Wirtz v. Quinn</i> , 953 N.E.2d 899 (Ill. 2011)	10, 14

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

Neb. Const. art. III, § 14	7, 8, 9
L.B. 574, Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023).....	passim
L.B. 626, Neb. Leg., 108th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2023).....	11

Other Authorities

Martha J. Dragich, *State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure: Rethinking the Analysis of Original Purpose, Single Subject, and Clear Title Challenges*, 38 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 103 (2001) 11

Press Release, Office of the Governor, *Governor Pillen Signs LB574 Into Law, Abortion Ban Takes Effect Immediately*, <https://governor.nebraska.gov/press/governor-pillen-signs-lb574-law-abortion-ban-takes-effect-immediately>.....10

Richard Briffault, *The Single-Subject Rule: A State Constitutional Dilemma*, 82 ALB. L. REV. 1629 (2019)..... 10

Williams and Friedman, *The Law of American State Constitutions* (2d ed. 2023) 15
